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STATE OF IDAHO 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISTRIBUTION 
OF WATER TO VARIOUS WATER RIGHTS 
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IRRIGATION DISTRICT, AMERICAN FALLS 
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IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MINIDOKA 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE 
CANAL COMPANY, AND TWIN FALLS 
CANAL COMPANY  
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BONNEVILLE-JEFFERSON 
GROUND WATER DISTRICT’S 

REQUEST FOR HEARING  
 
 

 

 
The Bonneville-Jefferson Ground Water District (hereafter “Bonneville-Jefferson”), acting 

for and on behalf of its respective members, through counsel, submits this Request for Hearing 

pursuant to Idaho Code § 42-1701(A)(3), Idaho Code § 67-5246(4), and Rule 740.02.b. of the 

Rules of Procedure of the Idaho Department of Water Resources, requesting a hearing on the 

Department’s Fifth Amended Final Order Regarding Methodology for Determining Material 

Injury to Reasonable In-Season Demand and Reasonable Carryover (“Fifth Methodology Order”) 
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and Final Order Regarding April 2023 Forecast Supply (“April 2023 As-Applied Order”) issued 

April 21, 2023. 

Bonneville-Jefferson is in the process of reviewing the Fifth Methodology Order and the 

April 2023 As-Applied Order, but plans to address the issues identified in the Coalitions of Cities’ 

Amended Request for Hearing and Pocatello’s Request for Hearing filed April 28, 2023. In 

addition, Bonneville-Jefferson identifies the following issues for the hearing so far: 

1) The procedures and process used by the Department in issuing the Methodology Order. 

2) The technical rational for the Methodology Order. 

3) The policy behind changing to transient state modeling in the Methodology Order. 

4) The analysis and factual basis used in the Methodology Order.  

5) The Department’s new reliance on transient modeling. 

6) The Department’s failure to consider the Twin Falls Canal Company’s increase in 

diversions over the last twenty years. 

7) The Department’s failure to consider changes in the efficiency of the SWC’s 

operations. 

8) The Department’s failure to consider all sources of supply available to the SWC 

9) The Department’s rational and factual basis for using 2018 as the new baseline year. 

10) The definition of futile call, including waste, reasonable time, and efficiency.  

11) Whether the Methodology Order results in the optimum development of water 

resources in the public interest. 

12) Whether the Methodology Order is contrary to the State’s interest in securing the 

maximum use and benefit, and least wasteful use, of its water resources 
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13) Whether the Methodology Order permits SWC to command the entirety of large 

volumes of water in a surface or ground water source to support its appropriation 

contrary to the public policy of reasonable use of water as described in the Rules for 

Conjunctive Management of Surface and Ground Water Resources, IDAPA 37.03.11.  

14) Whether the Department provided due process to water users in issuing the 

Methodology Order.  

15) Bonneville-Jefferson reserves the right to present additional issues that may be revealed 

through the discovery process.  

Bonneville-Jefferson reserves the right to identify additional ground for contesting the 

Director’s action once it completes a thorough review of the Fifth Methodology Order and the As-

Applied Order. 

Respectfully submitted this the 4th day of May 2023.  

 

DATED: May 4, 2023 

      OLSEN TAGGART PLLC 
 
 /s/ Skyler C. Johns     
 SKYLER C. JOHNS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 4th day of May 2023, I served the foregoing document on the 
persons below via email as indicated: 
 
      /s/ Michelle J. Castro  
      Michelle J. Castro  
      Legal Assistant  
 

Gary Spackman, Director 
Garrick Baxter, Deputy Attorney General 
IDAHO DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES  
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098 

file@idwr.idaho.gov 
gary.spackman@idwr.idaho.gov 
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 

John K. Simpson 
Marten Law LLP 
P.O. Box 2139 
Boise, Idaho 83701-2139  
Travis L. Thompson 
Marten Law LLP 
163 Second Ave. W. 
P.O. Box 63 
Twin Falls, Idaho 83303-0063 

jsimpson@martenlaw.com 
 
 
 
tthompson@martenlaw.com 
 

W. Kent Fletcher 
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 

wkf@pmt.org 

Kathleen Marion Carr 
US DEPT. INTERIOR 
960 Broadway Ste 400 
Boise, ID 83706 

kathleenmarion.carr@sol.doi.gov 
 

David W. Gehlert 
Natural Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, CO 80202 

david.gehlert@usdoj.gov 

Matt Howard 
US BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 
1150 N Curtis Road 
Boise, ID 83706-1234 

mhoward@usbr.gov 
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Sarah A Klahn 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
2033 11th Street, Ste 5 
Boulder, Co 80302 

sklahn@somachlaw.com 
dthompson@somachlaw.com 

Rich Diehl 
CITY OF POCATELLO  
P.O. Box 4169 
Pocatello, ID 83205 

rdiehl@pocatello.us 

Candice McHugh 
Chris Bromley  
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC 
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103 
Boise, ID 83 702 

cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 

Robert E. Williams 
WILLIAMS, MESERVY, & LOTHSPEICH, LLP 
P.O. Box 168 
Jerome, ID 83338 

rewilliams@wmlattys.com 

Robert L. Harris  
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO, PLLC  
P.O. Box 50130 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rharris@holdenlegal.com 

Randall D. Fife  
City Attorney 
CITY OF IDAHO FALLS  
P.O. Box 50220 
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 

rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov 

William A. Parsons 
PARSONS SMITH & STONE 
P.O. Box 910 
Burley, ID 83318 

wparsons@pmt.org 

Thomas J. Budge  
Elisheva M. Patterson  
RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
201 E. Center St. / P.O. Box 1391 
Pocatello, Idaho 83204  
 

tj@racineolson.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com 
 
 

Dylan Anderson 
Dylan Anderson Law 

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com  




